

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

CASA, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, In his official capacity as President
of the United States, c/o Attorney General of the United States, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

YAAKOV M. ROTH

Acting Assistant Attorney General

ERIC D. McARTHUR

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MARK R. FREEMAN

SHARON SWINGLE

BRAD HINSHELWOOD

DEREK WEISS

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7325

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 616-5365

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Constitutional and Statutory Background.....	3
B. Factual Background	4
C. Prior Proceedings	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. Plaintiffs Are Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits.	13
A. The Executive Order Is Consistent with the Original Meaning of the Citizenship Clause.....	14
1. Persons Are “Subject to the Jurisdiction” of the United States if They Owe Primary Allegiance to the United States.	14
2. Persons Temporarily or Unlawfully Present Do Not Owe the Requisite Allegiance to the United States.	26
B. The District Court’s Contrary Holding Is Mistaken.	43

C.	Plaintiffs’ Statutory Claim Fails for the Same Reasons.....	50
II.	The District Court’s Injunctive Relief Is Substantially Overbroad.....	51
A.	Members Who Lack Standing Are Not Entitled to Relief.....	51
B.	The Injunction Is Broader Than Necessary to Provide the Plaintiffs Complete Relief.....	56
C.	The Remaining Equitable Factors Do Not Support the Preliminary Injunction.....	61
	CONCLUSION.....	63
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Afroyim v. Rusk</i> , 387 U.S. 253 (1967)	49
<i>Arizona v. Biden</i> , 40 F.4th 375 (6th Cir. 2022)	59
<i>Benny v. O'Brien</i> , 32 A. 696 (N.J. 1895).....	32
<i>Berenyi v. District Dir., INS</i> , 385 U.S. 630 (1967)	42
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	56, 58
<i>Carlson v. Reed</i> , 249 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 2001).....	36
<i>CASA de Md., Inc. v. Trump</i> , 971 F.3d 220 (4th Cir.), <i>reh'g en banc granted</i> , 981 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2020), <i>appeal dismissed</i> (4th Cir. Mar. 11, 2021).....	52
<i>CASA, Inc. v. Trump</i> , No. 25-1153, 2025 WL 654902 (4th Cir. Feb. 28, 2025)	9
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831).....	30
<i>Chin Bak Kan v. United States</i> , 186 U.S. 193 (1902)	46
<i>Cochise Consultancy, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Hunt</i> , 587 U.S. 262 (2019)	50

<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Disabled Miners of S. W. Va.</i> , 442 F.2d 1261 (4th Cir. 1971).....	56
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	52
<i>DHS v. New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020)	59
<i>Doe v. Trump</i> , No. CV 25-10135-LTS, 2025 WL 485070 (D. Mass. Feb. 13, 2025)	9
<i>Elk v. Wilkins</i> , 112 U.S. 94 (1884)	1, 10, 11, 16, 17, 19, 28, 29
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893)	21, 28, 29, 35, 45, 46
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 587 U.S. 230 (2019)	25
<i>General Bldg. Contractors Ass’n v. Pennsylvania</i> , 458 U.S. 375 (1982)	22
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 585 U.S. 48 (2018)	56, 58
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 599 U.S. 255 (2023)	18, 30
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952)	40
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir.), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 583 U.S. 941 (2017)	60-61

<i>HIAS, Inc. v. Trump</i> , 985 F.3d 309 (4th Cir. 2021).....	58
<i>Hodgson v. De Beauchesne</i> [1858] 14 Eng. Rep. 920, 932 (Privy Council)	28
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	51
<i>Inglis v. Trustees of the Sailor’s Snug Harbour in N.Y.C.</i> , 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 99 (1830)	44
<i>INS v. Legalization Assistance Project of the L.A. Cty. Fed’n of Labor</i> , 510 U.S. 1301 (1993)	62
<i>International Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am. v. Brock</i> , 477 U.S. 274 (1986)	53, 55
<i>Kaplan v. Tod</i> , 267 U.S. 228 (1925)	36
<i>Kawakita v. United States</i> , 343 U.S. 717 (1952)	39
<i>Kemp v. United States</i> , 596 U.S. 528 (2022)	50
<i>Kwock Jan Fat v. White</i> , 253 U.S. 454 (1920)	46
<i>Labrador v. Poe ex rel. Poe</i> , 144 S. Ct. 921 (2024)	57
<i>Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Coughlin</i> , 599 U.S. 382 (2023)	29

<i>Lamar v. Micou</i> , 112 U.S. 452 (1884)	22, 36
<i>Lau Ow Bew v. United States</i> , 144 U.S. 47 (1892)	11, 20, 28, 45, 46
<i>Lem Moon Sing v. United States</i> , 158 U.S. 538 (1895)	45-46
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	56
<i>Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 553 (1903)	18
<i>Lopez-Sorto v. Garland</i> , 103 F.4th 242 (4th Cir. 2024)	36
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	15
<i>Martinez v. Bynum</i> , 461 U.S. 321 (1983)	28
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	63
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	22
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989)	22
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 603 U.S. 707 (2024)	13, 38

<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804).....	20
<i>N.H. Indonesian Cmty. Support v. Trump</i> , 25-CV-38-JL-TSM, 2025 WL 457609 (D.N.H. Feb. 11, 2025)	9
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	61
<i>NYSRPA v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	48
<i>Park v. Barr</i> , 946 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2020).....	37
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	35
<i>Quirin, Ex Parte</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	19
<i>Roe v. Department of Defense</i> , 947 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2020).....	58
<i>Rogers v. Bellei</i> , 401 U.S. 815 (1971)	39, 40
<i>Sacerdote v. Cammack Larhette Advisors, LLC</i> , 939 F.3d 498 (2d Cir. 2019).....	55
<i>Savorgnan v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 491 (1950)	39
<i>Schooner Exch. v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812).....	15, 19

<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873)	16
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	15
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	53
<i>The Pizarro</i> , 15 U.S. (2 Wheat.) 227 (1817)	20
<i>The Venus</i> , 12 U.S. (8 Cranch) 253 (1814)	20
<i>Tilghman v. Proctor</i> , 125 U.S. 136 (1888)	37
<i>Toll v. Moreno</i> , 458 U.S. 1 (1982)	29, 36
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 581 U.S. 433 (2017)	52
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021)	52
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018)	40, 59
<i>United States v. Holliday</i> , 70 U.S. (3 Wall.) 407 (1866)	18
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886)	18

<i>United States v. Manzi</i> , 276 U.S. 463 (1928)	42
<i>United States v. Mrs. Gue Lim</i> , 176 U.S. 459 (1900)	46
<i>United States v. M/V Sanctuary</i> , 540 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 45 U.S. (4 How.) 567 (1846).....	18
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	28
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898)	1, 7, 8, 10, 11, 14, 17, 18-19, 21, 24, 25, 27, 39, 44, 45, 47, 48
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	19
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	52
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , No. C25-0127-JCC, 2025 WL 415165 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 6, 2025)	9
<i>Winter v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	12
<i>Winton v. Amos</i> , 255 U.S. 373 (1921)	18
U.S. Constitution:	
Art. I, § 8, cl. 4	41

Art. II, § 2, cl. 1	61
Amend. XIV, § 1	1, 4, 13, 15, 24, 25

Statutes:

Civil Rights Act of 1866, ch. 31, § 1, 14 Stat. 27, 27	4, 22
Civil Rights Act of 1870, ch. 114, § 18, 16 Stat. 140, 144	22
Expatriation Act of 1868, ch. 249, 15 Stat. 223	40
Immigration and Nationality Act, ch. 477, § 301, 66 Stat. 163, 235-36 (1952)	4
Nationality Act of 1940, ch. 876, § 201(a), 54 Stat. 1137, 1138.....	4, 22
Naturalization Act of 1790, ch. 3, 1 Stat. 103, 104	39
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(B)	29
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(F)(i)	29
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(H)(ii)(a)-(b)	29
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(H)(iii).....	29
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(J)	29
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(M)(i).....	29

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(M)(iii).....	29
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(O)(ii)(IV)	29
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(P)	29
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(Q)	29
8 U.S.C. § 1158(c)(2)	38
8 U.S.C. § 1401(a).....	4, 50
8 U.S.C. § 1401(b).....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1401(c)	39
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	3

Regulatory Materials:

Exec. Order No. 14,159, 90 Fed. Reg. 8443 (Jan. 29, 2025)	5, 42, 62
Exec. Order No. 14,160, 90 Fed. Reg. 8449 (Jan. 29, 2025)	5, 6, 61
Exec. Order No. 14,165, 90 Fed. Reg. 8467 (Jan. 30, 2025)	5, 62
Proclamation No. 10,886, 90 Fed. Reg. 8327 (Jan. 29, 2025)	5, 62

Legislative Materials:

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 572 (1866)	23, 24, 30-31, 31
Cong. Globe, 40th Cong., 2nd Sess. 868, 967, 1130-31 (1868).....	49

2 Cong. Rec. 3279 (1874).....33

*Report of H. Comm. on Foreign Affairs Concerning the Rights of American
Citizens in Foreign States, in Cong. Globe, 40th Cong., 2nd Sess. app. at 94,
95 (1868).....49*

Other Authorities:

2 *A Digest of the International Law of the United States*
(Francis Wharton ed., 2d. ed. 1887)..... 34

Clement L. Bouvé, *A Treatise on the Laws Governing the Exclusion and
Expulsion of Aliens in the United States (1912) 46, 50*

Henry Brannon, *A Treatise on the Rights and Privileges Guaranteed by the
Fourteenth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States (1901)..... 32*

Alex Cockburn, *Nationality or the Law Relating to Subjects and Aliens*
(1869)..... 21, 40

A. V. Dicey, *A Digest of the Law of England (1896).....27*

Dig. 50.1.31 (Marcellus, Digest 1)37

85 Fed. Reg. 4219 (Jan. 24, 2020).....42

1 William Edward Hall, *A Treatise on International Law (4th ed. 1895)30*

M.W. Jacobs, *A Treatise on the Law of Domicile (1887)..... 35-36, 38, 49*

Sidney Kansas, *Immigration and Nationality Act Annotated (4th ed. 1953).....50*

2 James Kent, *Commentaries on American Law (6th ed. 1848).....24*

Letter from Sen. Lyman Trumbull to President Andrew Johnson

(in Andrew Johnson Papers, Reel 45, Manuscript Div., Library of Congress)	23
Letter from William Marcy to Austrian Charge d' Affaires at Washington (reprinted in 44 <i>British and Foreign State Papers</i> 997 (1865)).....	21
Justin Lollman, Note, <i>The Significance of Parental Domicile Under the Citizenship Clause</i> , 101 Va. L. Rev. 455 (2015).....	33
Robert E. Mensel, <i>Jurisdiction in Nineteenth Century International Law and Its Meaning in the Citizenship Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 32 St. Louis U. Pub. L. Rev. 329 (2013).....	40
Samuel Freeman Miller, <i>Lectures on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1891).....	32
Minority Staff of S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs, <i>Report on Birth Tourism in the United States</i> (2015), https://perma.cc/C8SA-ZG8X	41, 42
Alexander Porter Morse, <i>A Treatise on Citizenship</i> (1881).....	32
Robert Phillimore, <i>The Law of Domicil</i> (1847)	37, 38
<i>Regulations Governing the Admission of Chinese</i> (Feb. 26, 1907), in Bureau of Immigration & Naturalization, Dep't of Commerce & Labor, Doc. No. 54, <i>Treaty, Laws, and Regulations Governing the Admission of Chinese</i> (June 1908).....	47
Mark Shawhan, Comment, <i>The Significance of Domicile in Lyman Trumbull's Conception of Citizenship</i> , 119 Yale L. J. 1351 (2010).....	23
Spanish Treaty Claims Comm'n, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Final Report of William Wallace Brown, Assistant Attorney-General</i> (1910)	34, 47
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Conflict of Laws, Foreign and Domestic</i> (1834).....	26, 28-29

Hannis Taylor, <i>A Treatise on International Public Law</i> (1901).....	32
4 <i>The Digest of Justinian</i> 906a (Alan Watson trans., 1985)	37
Emmerich de Vattel, <i>The Law of Nations</i> (1797 ed.)	25, 26, 37
John Westlake, <i>International Law</i> (1904)	32
J.J.S. Wharton, <i>Law Lexicon, or Dictionary of Jurisprudence</i> (Edward Hopper ed., 2d ed. 1860)	35, 49
